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July 9, 1982

Aloha,

Just a reminder. . . .

'The Director's meeting will be held
on Thursday, July 15 at 8:00 P.M. at the
Froiseth's home.

If you can't be there, please call
me or Moku.

Love,

/D~

TAHITI
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June 29, 1982

Aloha,

Hokule'a is on drydock at Amfac Marine
on Sand Island Road. '

.- She is being completely refurbished with
new iakos, lashings, gunnels, safety rails,
and much more.

Workdays have Been scheduled for every
Saturday at 9:00 A.M. Please join us. . .
we need your help.

#Mahalo,

(N anbene——

P.S. 1If you can't participate on Saturdays,
but would like to help during the week call

Wally Froiseth( ) or Nainca Thompson
* home) 83 work).

AL VOYAGE
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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National Museum of Natural History - Smithsonian Institution

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20560 + TEL. 202-

THCTTTIN | === Gy

1] Ilmliltll llllhln-

May 10, 15982
Polynesian Voyaging Society

cfo Bishop Museum
Box 19000-A ft

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

4 &?/
Dear Vovagers,

I am working with UNESCO to prepare an exhibition on "Pacific Ways"
for the World Conference on Cultural Policy to be held in Mexico City
in July 1982.

The section on navigation is being prepared by Peter Gathercole
(my husband) and I promised him I would write to you for your help.
One large panel is planned for the voyage of the Hokulea and I wonder
1f we could get copies of the following:

1) A copy of your original poster

2) "A colored slide of Hokulea on the high seas that we can
make a print from

3) A m&i‘: showing the various successful trips of the Hokulea
4) ' Anything else useful for understanding the woyage.

Please send to: Peter Gathercole
8 Stourbridge House' M
Riverside ﬂk’
Cambridge, England

If there are changes, please make the bill to UNESOEJ Pacific
Exhibition, but send it to Peter Gathercole.

Yours sincerely,

Vi

r:I.enne L. Kaepp
Curator of Oceanic Ethnology

P.S. M\é M ZWWEZ




-

POLYNGSIAW

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL & TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
KEALIPUAIMOEL FROISE TH

TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD. JR.

SECRETARY
CHARLES £ LARSON.

ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSISTANT

MARLEME AMONG

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FATRICK &ILF
Ay LANTERMAN
CECILIA KAPLIA LINDO
MARIDM LYMAN-MERSEREAL
JERAY KAUMUALIMULLER
DIBH STROUP

ALIGUST YEE
ADVISORY BOARD
CHARRMAN ALINA
PAGE ¥AWELD BARBER
FRED CACHOLA
EENNE TH EMDAY
BEN B FINNEY
WBLLACE FROISETH

HOMER HAVES
ALEY JAKLIRFMED

AM KA -
HERE EMWARNLE € ARE
G LU A
POORMAR KAWANANAKDA
ED EEALAMAMELE
FOGER X OKDO
JOHK KRUSE
FRAMCIS Kalv0a LEE
DDy B W LY AN 1
SEGFRIED RAMLER
BEMIAMIN B C wOUNG

~and they are absolute

VAYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULY / HAWAII 86815 / (BOB) B41-3966

June 15, 1982

Aloha,

Hokule'a has been on drydock since
Thursday, May 15. Attached is a copy of what
has been completed, and the order in which
the remaining work will be done.

If you have the time on Saturday,
June 19, at 8:30 A.M., please come to Amfac
Marine drydock on Sand Island road to help
refit the new iakos and possibly lash.

Wally Froiseth has been working hard
sanding and Varnishin% the new iakos (7 coats)
y beautiful!
Wﬁ need your help,

Mahalo.

Nainoa Thompson - home
: - work

PVS - office 841-3966
home [EEENN(11axlene)

HAWAII TAHITI

BI:.E M'I'-EN NIAL VOY AE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KAWA'A
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mﬁwﬂ?ms f drvdock si i
RAY LANTERMAN Hokule'a has been on drydock since
MARION LVAMAN MEASEREAY Thursday, May 20. . Attached is a copy of
JERAY KAUMUALI MULLER what has been completed, and the order in
MYRON THOMPSON ‘which the remaining work will be done.
MNATHAN WONG .
MUGUST YEE b
: ‘'The response from volunteers has been
‘D!ﬁﬁﬂﬁaﬂt“n very positive, and there are a lot of new
iy i i ideas and talents being shared with the
KENNETH EMORY "Dld timers."

HEN H. FINNEY
WALLACE FR{ISETH

ALEH JARUBERKD . If you have the time, come by on any
HERD AR KaNE Saturday. . .work begins at 9:00 A.M.

G ZULL KaLl .
PO'OMAI EAWAMANAKDA
ED KEALAMAHELE Lo
. RCGER KONDO
JOHN KRUSE

Ve, )
FRANCIS KAINDA LEE ’
DAVID BE. LYMAN 0 r,
SIEGFRED RAMLER y
BENJAMIN BC YOUNG %&_

P.S. The Board of Directors meeting will be
held on Thursday, June 24, at 7:30 P.M. at
the Froiseth's home. See you then.

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY N
HOE AKU I KA WA'A




June 15, 1982

TO: All Concerned
FROM: Nainoa
SUBJ: Work Plan

On Saturday, June 19, we will be refitting the new iakos, and will
.need as many hands as possihle Please try to be at the drydock

9.
10.
11.
12.

13,

8:30 A.M. Thanks.

Set up on drums - (completed)

Start wormshoe - Wally Froiseth_
Remove deck - Chuck Larson (completed)

Cut hau and ironwood - Chuck Larson (completed - hau:Sogkifig at
. Oceanic Institute)

Sand and oil deck pieces -~ Chuck Larson

Start gunnels - Steve Albert/Guido Lang (gunmnels are being
made at their workshop)

Sand hulls - Wally Froiseth

Dress, varnish new iakos - Wally Fioiaeth (completed)

Remove old iakos - Nainoa Thompson (completed)

Refit new iakos and varnish again - Wally Froisetthuddy McGuire
Plumb hulls - Guy Rothwell '

Lash iakos - Nainoa Thompson

Glags-manus = Kimo Lyman

The drydock supervisors are Wally and Leon. 1If you have any
questions, please direct it to them.

Please call Anthony Guerrero _) first before you purchase
any materials, and don't forget your receipts. For your convenience,
I have attached ‘"'request for payment" forms. ' :
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May 24, 1983

Ma. Arvella Bentley

Dear Ms. Bentley:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's consturction in 1974, she has traveled
many thousands of miles captufling the apirit of ancient
Polynesia and thehearts of those who followed her
adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source of
inspiration for over 9,000 achool sbkidden in the Depart-
ment of Education's Sea Trek program. With support from
the Hawail Committee for Humanities, the Hokule'a is
scheduled for a four month educational tour of the state
to begin in Jugmat 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll,

Extenaive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before

we can begin the educational tour this summer. Several
iakos (supporting q¥ffss beams to support the hull) have
delaminated and until they are replaced insurance cannot
be obtained for the canoce. Without insurance the canoce
cannoé continue its eudeational projects., To refurbish
Hokule'a and replace all ten of her iakoe will cost
approximately §40,000.

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant monies,
present funding will not be adequate. We must again ask
for your help in Eeeping Hokule'a alive.




e
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Page Two
Arvella Bentley

Your tax-deductible contribution is needed.
Mahalo a2 nul loa for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Adminigtrative Assistant

Donations should be made payable to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

" o
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May 24, 1982

Mr. and Mrs. Lyle Guslander
COCO PALMS RESORT
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Guslander:
Thank you.

Hokule'a's refurbishing began on Thursday,
May 20th.

Your contribution andppxtidééipation will
agsure the continued success of this
worthwhile projeet.

Thank you again for your continued support
and concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

At ik S A i LB g
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May 24, 1982

Ms. Sheree Lipton

Aloha Sheree:
Thank you.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the origine and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,

this knowledge can be shared for generations
to come.

Thank you again for your support and concern.
Me ke aloha pumehans,

Marlene
Administrative Assistant




May 23, 1982

Aloha Ginng and Sam:

I had dinner with Paula Luv and she advised
me that you were Wit upset that you had not
received yharFVS slides.

I apolégize for the delay, but I thought you
were going to pick them up on your next visit
~ to 0'ahu.

Please advise if you want them mailed, and
if o, I will send them immediately as registered
mail.

Love,
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[ARUERE UL T

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FATHELY A . .
R EuTI Thank you for helping on Saturday.

EFi MO RAIA pifga)
. MARm# 3 L

The attached will give you some idea
5 - as to what will be happening. If any
AT rE, of‘you_have a g?od working knife, please
AEEORY BOARD bring it. We will cutting some of the
CURERARH ARA lash ings.

PANGE AW LET RAHGT I
VI €A i A

e ; Ogilani and Legs Hensen don't forget
KL ACE PO to bring your plastic buckets and a huge
A e sponge.
PO E A M

Steve, someone will piick you up in
front of your building at 8:30 A.M.

I W EALARATH S

FFNSE r
I K 2
DRAD D % Lysaai See you all, and many, many thanks, .
USR]
RN ARSIR L WEILING
Love,

ha—

HAWAII -/
- I pu _."'-"14—: -
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¢ Saturday, May 22, 1982

Supervisor: Chuck Larson

Job: a) Label, remove and store
b) Clean Compartments

Manpower :. Steve Purnell, Dennis Terazawa,
Marion Lyman-Mersereau, Marlene Among,
Bernie Kalansky, Nancy Kalansky,
. Hardy Spoehr, Ogilani Kim, Julian
i Lipscher, Dixon Stroup,Kathy Legs Hensen

Schedule: . Meet at Keehi Drydock at 9:00 A.M.
Materials: Labels

Waterproof pen

Knives

Wrenches - 2
Pinesol - 1
Buckets - 4 .
Sponges - 4
Truck - ? :

IMPORTANT: DO NOT REMOVE ANYTHING UNTIL IT IS LABELED.
GET INSTRUCTIONS FROM CHUCK.

Following items remain on Hokule'a - Do Not Remove:

1) Forward and Aft spreaders
2) Gunnels .

3) Hatch covers

4) Deck

Fcliowing items are to be thrown away:

1) Hale
2) Animal houses

Following items are to be removed and stored at Keehi:

1) Mast

2) Boom

3) Forward and aft mast step
4) Sweeps : :

5) Safety Rail/Stanchion posts

Following items are to be removed and stored (storage area
to be designated on Saturday.):

1) Engine and mount

2) E€anvas

3) Running gear (lines and anchors)
4) Splash guard

5) Pumps

5/19/82




Thursday, May 20, 1982

Supervisor:

Job:

Manpower:

Schedule:

Materials:

- Buddy McGuire

a) Hokule'a to Keehi Drydock
b) Scrap hulls

Buddy McGuire
Dave Lyman
Harry Ho

Jim Brooks
Art Hansen

‘Chuck Larsom (plus 2)

Lurline Degagne
Marilyn Yuen (?)
Steve Williams
Marlene Among
Gary Kim :
Richard Crandall

a) 5:30 A.M, meet at Pier 12 to
tow Hokule'a to Keehi
(Buddy, Dave, and Harry)

b) 9:00 A.M. meet at Keehi to
scrap hulls

a) Anthony Guerrero's boat
b) 12 - scrappers

‘c) 2 - garden hoses

* Mike Tongg will tow—ﬁokule'a to drydock using

Anthony's boat.

5/19.82




May 18, 1982

Mt. SpEnce Weaver
SPERCECLIFF CORPORATION
1826 Kalakaua Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mr. Weaver:
Mahalo.

Hokule'a's refurbishing begins on
Thursday, May 20th.

Your contribution and participation
will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project.

Mhank you again for your continued
support.

Me ke aloha pumehana,:

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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May 18, 1982

Mr. Clarence Coleman

1AAF

IES———— oTEUL
Dear Mr. Coleman:

Thank you for your contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the con-

tinued success of this worhhwhile project
which explwoes the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polyneslans. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again for your continuous support
and concern.

Me keaaloha pumehana,

Marlene
Administrative Assistant
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May 19, 1982

‘Ms., Po'omai Kawananakoa

Dear Ms. Kawananakoa:
Thank you for your generous contribution
to the Polynesian Voyaging Seociety.

Your participation will assure the
continued success of this worthwhile

project.

Your continuous support and soncern
is truly appréclated.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

A i

e
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May 13, 1982

Aloha,

There will be a canoce committee meeting
on Monday, May 17, 4:00 P.M. at Pier 12.

Again, to those individuals who are
assuming responsibilities (see attached) in
the repair of Hokule'a, please complete the
following for Monday's meeting:

a) material list
b) tonl list
¢) Tbudget : . :
manpower - number of individuals

you require for help ’
e) time.schedule for weork .

If you can't be at the meeting, please
let me or Nainoa know. : .

. Thank you again for your help.
Love,-'

/5

Slee ' :

*The Societ} has a pool of volunteers.

. P
:_ : ot o
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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ORDER OF WORK:

1
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)

12)

13)
14)
15)

17)

5/13/82

16)

e bkt 2 s e

Drydocking - Leon/Buddy
Scrap hulls - Buddy
Tag and photograph parts and items - Chuck

Itemize and remove parts as the work
progresses - Chuck : .

Set on drums - Leon

Pre-fab work (ongoing) - Leon
Wormshoe —.wally

Plumﬁ canoce - Guy

Paint hulls - Wally

Paliwai - ?

Fit, replace, and relash iakos - Nainoa
) Buddy

Lash decks, manu spreaders, mast sqeps, 
gunnels - Nainoa

Replace gunnels - Steve Albert
‘Glass manus - Kimo Lyman
Replaée mast,.spar,'baum - Leon

Order the wood for mast, spar, boom - -
Art Mersereau

Deliver iakos - Art Mersereau



- ' . -

MINOR WORK:
1) Additional carpentry
2) Sanding, painting and varnishing - .Chuck
a) mast steps )
b) iakos |
; . . ) c) bow spritl-
on-going : d) pola
e) manu spreaders
i : . f) mast, spars, and booms
g) running boards
h) iako caps

5/13/82




SKILLED LABOR: (Range of work)

1)
2)
3)
4)
.5)
6)

7)
8)
9)
10)
11)

5/13/82

Pre-fab work - Leon
Wormshoe - Wally
Gunnels - Steve Albeft
Paliwai - ?

Glass manﬁs - Kimo

Seal flush deck and hatch covers -
Art Mersereau will get estimates

Plumb canoe - Guy Rothwell/Nainoa
New mast, spars, booms - Leon :
Refitting iakos - Buddy/Nainoa

Paint hulls, amnus, gunnels - Wally

Lashking - Nainoa

17
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May 2, 1982

TO: Leon Sterling
FROM: HNainoa Thompson
SUBJ: Canoe Repairs

There will be a cEnoe meeting on Wednesday,
May 5, 4:00 P.M. at Pler 12 to discuss
té refurbishing of Hokule'a.
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May 3, 1982

Aloha,

The Board of Directors meeting will be
held on Thursday, May 13, 7:30 P.M., at
the Froiseth's Eome. Please try to be there.
We will be discussing and implementing the
goals and objectives for the Society. (Review

Kamehameha Schools evaluation report on the
Society's planning meeting.) :

GOOD NEWS. . .The Hawaii Committee for
the Humanities has awarded the PVS $13,000,
for the around the state educational tour of
Hokule'a. Thanks, Chuck.

Hokule'a is steadily making her way to

drydock. She was towed from Heeia Kea to Pier

12 on April 16, and on Wednesday, May 5, Nainoa
will be meeting with his crew to discuss the
final plans for drydocking. :

Hope to see you on Thursday, and if you
can't be there,please let me or Moku know. -

Love,

;M -

HAWAII

"\\
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: MUEMIBERSHLEP COMMLTTLEE

April/May 1982

RENEWED MEMBERS:

Roy Benham
Lucille Robinson - New York
William Dahle
C. Dewey Caldwell
Ray ‘Lanterman
=  Nani Bowman
Elizabeth Adams, M.D.
Chad Baybayan
Katherine Gruelle
Mrs. L. V. Bowman
David Peters
Anne Lawrence .
Anne B. Catts, M.D. :
Captain and Mrs. Allyn Cole, Jr.
Charles Larson :
Julius Rodman - Washington
Janet Bell
Jack Darvill '
Era Pendleton, Jr.
John Elliott, California
Virginia Lynch, California
Homer Hayes
C. M. Venkateshan
Chuck Schrader
Robert Penington - : ' "
. Gene Uno .
Henry Somsen, Minnesota
Albert Kai - .
‘MacDonald Mains ’
Clarence Coleman, Kansas
Claire Dang

NEW MEMBERS:

' Virginia Elliott : ) .
Steve Purnell
. Bobby Gail Lipton

e Ao At it 8 A e AP L ki sl bl
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May 11, 1982

Ms. Penelope Gerbode Hopper

NFr AT an A

s vaa e m——
Dear Ms. Hopper:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancimmt Polynesia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source

of inspiration éor over 9,000 school children in

the Department of Education's Sea Trek program.

With support from the Hawaii Committee for Humanities,
the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in Jumne 1982,

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.
Several iakos (supporting corss beams to support
the hull) have delaminated and until they are re-
placed insurance cannot be abtained for the canoce.
Without insurance the canoe cannot contigue its
educational and research projects. To refurbish
Hokule'a and replace all ten of her hiékos will cost

approximately $40,000.

Even with generous wolunteer manpower and grant
monies, present funding will not be adequate. We
must again ask for your help in Hokule'a alive.




Page Two
May 11, 1982

Your tax~deductible contribution is needed.

Donations should be made payable to the Polynesian
Vovaging Society.

Mahalo munui loa for your consideration.

Sincerely yomrs,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

MBA/rn
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May 11, 1982

Ms. Kekaulike Kawananakoa

Dear Ms. Kawanansakoa:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the spirit
of encient Polynesia and the hearts of those who
followed her adventures.

MorM recently, Hokule'a has served as a source of
inapiration for over 9,000 school children in the
Department of Education's Sea Trek program. With
support from the Hawaill Committee for Humanities,the
Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of HOkule'a is needed before

we can begin the educational tour this summer. Several
iakos (supporting cross beams to support the hull) have
delaminated and until they are replaced insurance
cannot be obtained for the canoce. Without insurance
the cnace cannot continue its educational and research
projects. To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all ten
of her iakos will cost approximately $40,000.

Even with generous wolunteer manpower and grant
monies, present funding will not be adequate. We must
again ask for your help in keeping Hokule'a alive.
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Your tax-deductible contribution is needed. Donations
should be made payable to the Polynesian Voagging
Society.

Mahalo a nui loa for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

MBA/rn
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May 3, 1982

Mr. Tom Hamilton

Dear Mr. Hamilton:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source of
inspération for over 9,000 school children in the
Department of Education's Sea Trek program. With
support foom the Hawail Committee for Humanities,

the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982,

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hékule'a is needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.
Several 1 8 (su;putting cooss besms to support
the hull) have delaminated and until they are
replaced insurance amannot be obtained for the canoce.
Without insurance the canoe cannot continue its
educational projects. ¥o refurbish Hokule'a and
g«zplace all ten of her iakos will cost approximately
0,000.

Even with generous Hohditheer manpower and grant
monies, present funding will not be adequate. We
must again ask for your help in keeping Hokule'a
alive. i

EaTd
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Your tax-deductible contribution is needed.
Donations should be made payable to the Polynesian
Voggging Society.

Manalo a nui loa for your consdderation.
Sincerely,
Marlene Among

Administrative Assistant

MBA/Tn
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May 3, 1982

Mr. Mulikihaamea Matekitoga
Forelgn Trade Port

Pier 39

Honolulu, Hawail 96817

Dear Mr. Matekitoga:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recestly, Hokule'a has served as a source
of inspiration for over 9,000 schodl children
in the Department of Education's Sea Trek program.

With shpport from the Hawaii Committee for Humanities,

the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a 1s needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.

Several ilakos (supporting crows beams to support

the hull) have delaminated and until they are replaced
insurance cannot be obtained for the cance. Wit t
insurance the cance cannot ktntinue its educational
projects. To refurbish HOkule'a and replace all

ten of her iakos will cost approximately $40,000,

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant monies, '

present funding will not be adequate. We must again
ask for your help in keeping Hokule'a alive.
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Your tax-deductible contribution is needed.
Donations should be made payable to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

Mahalo nuli loa for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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April 30, 1983

Ms. Po'omai Kawananakoa

Dear Ms. Kawananakoa:
Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the

spirit of ancient Polynesaia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source
of inspiration for over 9,000 school children
in the Department of Education's Sea Trek
program. With support from the Hawaii Committee
for Humanitiea, the Hokule'a is scheduled for a
four month educational tour of the state to
begin in June 1982,

But time and travel hade taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed
before we can begin the educational tour this
summer., Several iakos (supporting cross beams

to support the hull) have delaminated and until
they are replaced Insurance cannot be obtained

for the canoe. Without insurance the canoe cannot
continue its educational and research projetts.

To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all ten of her
iakos will cost approximately $40,000,

Even with genercus volunteer manpower and grant
monies, present funding will not be adequate.

v
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We must again ask for your help in keeping
Hokule'a alive.

Your tax-deductible contribution is needed.
v Donations should be male payable to the
Polynesian Voyaging Socilety.

Mahalo a nui loa for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

MBA/rn
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April 28, 1982

Hamilton, Gibson, Nickelsen, Rush & Moore
Attorneys at Law

Hawaii Building

745 Fort Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Gentlemen:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source
of inspiration for over 9,000 school children
in the Department of Education's Sea Trek
program. With support from the Hawail Committee
for Humanities, the Hokule'a is scheduled for a

" four month educational tour of the state to begin

in June 1982.
But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishi of Hokule'a is needed

before we can begin the educational tour this
sunmer. Several iakos (supporting cross bemmagbo
support the hull) have delaminated and until they
are replaced insurance cannot be obtained for the
canoe., Without insurance the canoe cannot continue
its educational and research projecta. To refurbish
Hokule'a and replace all ten of her iakos will

cost approximately $40,000.

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant
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monies, present funding will not be adequate.

We must again ask for your help in keeping
Hokule'a alive.

Your tax-deductible contribtntionsis needed.

Donations should be maHe payable to the the
Polynesian Voyggding Society.

Mahalo ® nui loa for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

MEE/In
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Ap#il 28, 1982

Hiram L. Fong, Jr.
Attorney at Law
Pacific Trade Center
Z80tSouth King Street
Sulte 1500

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr, Fong:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of mlles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of
those who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a eource

of inspiration for over 9,000 school children

in the Department of Education's Sea Trek

grogrmm. With support from the Hawaili Committee
or Humanities, the Hokule'a is scheduled for a

four month educational tour of the state to begin

in June 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed
before we can begin the educasional tour this
sumner. Several iakos (supporting cross beams to
support the hull) have delaminated, and until
they are replaced insurance cammot be obtained
for the cance. Without insurance the canoe cannot
continue its educational and research projecta.

To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all ten of her
iakos will cost approximately $40,000,

Even with generous volunteer manpower andgEEatic
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monies, preemnt funding will not be adequate.

We must again ask for your help in keeping
Hokule'a alive.

Your tax-dedutkible contribution is needed.
Donations should be made payable to the
Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Mahalo a nui loa for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Marlene
Administrative Assilistant

MBA/rn
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April 27, 1982

Mr. F. R. Daulton

Vice President and Secretary
BANK OF HAWAII

P.0. Box 2900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96846

Dear Mr. Daulton:
Thank you for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has

traveled many thousands of miles capturing the

gpirit of ancilent Polynesia and the hearts of those
o followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a eaurce of
inspiration for over 9,000 school children in the
Department of Education's See Trek program. With
support from the Hawail Committee for Humanities,

the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982,

But time and trawvel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before
we can pegin the educational tour this summer.
Several iakos (supporting cross beams to support the
hull) have delaminated and until they are replaced
insurance cannct be obtalned for the cance. Without
ingsurance the canoce cannot continue ite educational
projects. To refurbiah Hokule'a and replace all

ten of her ilakos will cost approximately $40,000.

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant monies,
present funding will not be adequate. We mubt again
ask for your hepport in keeping Hokule'a afloat.
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April 27, 1982

Voyaging Society.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

Y PUS

Mabals— o ruc lra Déldww

2

. feeream— P

Your tax-deductible contribution is needed.
Please make your check payable to the Polynesian




April 29, 1982

Mr, Spence Weaver
SPENCECLIFF CORPORATION
1826 Kalakaua Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mr., Weaver:
Thankkyou for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
sg:rit of anclent Polyneaia and the hearts of those
Wl followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source of
inspiration for over 9,000 school children in the
Department of Education's Sea Trek program. With
support from the Hawaii Committee for Humanities,

the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982,

But time and travel have taken their toll.

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.
Several iakos (supporting cross beams to support the
hull) have delaminated and until they are replaced
insurance cannot be obtained for the canoe. Without
insurance the canoe cannot cantinue its educational
projects. To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all
ten of her iakos will cost approximately $40,000.

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant monies,
present funding will not be adequate. We must again
agk for your support in keeping Hokule'a afloat. afrw .
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Your tax-dedvectible contribution is needed.
Please make your check payable to the Pajygnesian
Voyaging Soolety.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

i A S
e g e T

=




April 29, 1982

Ashford & Wriston
P.0. Box 131
Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

Gentlemen:
Mahalo for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of those
who followed her adwventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a source of
inspiration for over 9,000 school children in the
Department of Education's Sea Trek program. With
support from the Hawaii Committee for Humanities,

the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll.

A I B B et g s e

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.
Several iskos (supporting cross beams to support the
hull) have delaminated and until they are replaced
insurance cannot be obtakmed for the canoe. Without
insurance the canoe cannot continue its educational
porjects. To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all

ten of her iakos will cost approximately $40,000.

4 D sy e AT

Even with generous wvolunteer manpower and grant monies,
pregent funding will not be adequate. We must again
ask for your support in keeping Hokule'a alive.
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April 28, 1982

Mr. Alvin Shim

SHIM, SIGAL, TAM & NAITO
A Law Corporation

Suite 600-333 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Shim:
Mahalo for your past support.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles capturing the
spirit of ancient Polynesia and the hearts of
chose who followed her adventures.

More recently, Hokule'a has served as a aource
of insppration for over 9,000 school children in
the Department of Education's Sea Trek %rogram.
With support from the Hawaii Commitrtee for
Humanities, the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four
month educational tour of the state to begin in
June 1982.

But time and travel have taken their toll,

Extensive refurbishing of Hokule'a is needed before
we can begin the educational tour this summer.
Several iakos (supporting cross beams to support

the hull) have delaminated and until they are
replaced insurance cannot be obtained for the cance.
Without insurance the canoe cannot continue its
educational projects. To refurbish Hokule'a and
gzglggg all ten of her iskos will cost approximately

Even with generous volunteer manpower and grant

M\




April 28, 1982

Mr. Art Mersereau
KEMS

2234 Hoonee Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Art:

Thank you for the invitation to participate
in the 1982 Maritime Week Memorial Sail.

The Bolynesian Voyaging Society would very
much like to share in this importamt event,
| but unfortunately Hokule'a will be on drydock
i at that time.

! ;
Thank} you again for thinking of us. .
Sincerely, )

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

-
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Dear Friénds:

This vyear®s Maritime Week Memorial Sail is
scheduled for May 14, 1982. As you know, this event
coincides with similar memorial services that will
take place at seaports throughout the country. .

To commemorate sailors and ships lost at sea, it
has become a tradition in Hawaii for a procession of
vessels representing local maritime organizations to
steam out to a point off Diamond Head. Here a brief
memorial service is conducted in which a blessing is
given. Leis, flowers, and wreaths are then scattered
on the water.

The success of this event has always depended on
the voluntary participation of the many maritime
agencies and organizations in Honolulu. To help in the
planning of this year’s Memorial Sail, please check
below in what way your organization can participate.

¥ A Vessel for the procession.
= Name of vessel (S)..ecciansnsnsmnnns
= MNumber of guests that can be
accommodated. . « « s«

X Number of participants from your
organization you expect to
participate....c.ca=..

Please return this information to Art Mersereau, KEMS,
Inc., 2234 Hoonee Pl., Honolulu, HI 94819

CROSSROADS o F THE P ACI
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As soon as I have received responses from you and
have an idea which vessels and organizations will be
invaolved I will send you more detailed information.

Tentatively, the program will be as follows:
1500: Particpating vessels and guests
rendezvous in Honolulu Harbor.

1530: Vessels proceed in single file
towards diamond Head. A whistle
signal will be sounded and the
vessels will make make three large
circles during which time the service
will be conducted and the leis, flowers,
and wreaths will be scattered on the water.

1700: After the service is complete, the

flotilla will return to Henolulu Harbor
for pupus and refreshments.

We look forward to your partic tion in this
year’s Memorial Sail. Contact me a if you

have any questions.

Sincerely,

Arthur Mersereau
Chairman Maritime Week Memorial Sail

cec: Bill Buinlan, General Maritime Week Chariman

e et P A P Bl o i b e ki 3 ke e 0.
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April 22, 1982

Steve Purnell

‘_—_H'Gua:.u;u. NaWaLL Fuw s ——
Aloha Steve:

Mahalo for your contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

You have been enrolled as a member
under the category of HOe wa'a or
student gaddler for the period of
April 1982-through April &583.

Your participation will assure the
continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and
migrator{ patterns of the early Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared
for generations to come. :

Thank you again and hope you enjoyed the
National Geographic magazine.

Me ke aloha pumehana,'

Matlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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April 22, 1982

Virginia R. Ekdiiott

Aloha Virginia:

Mahalo for your contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY. :

You have been enrolled as a member
under the category of Hoe wa'a or
paddler for the period of April 1982
through April 1983,

Your participation will assure the
continued success of this worthwhile
project which eﬁlores the origina and
migratory patteve of the early
Polynesians, Ultimately, this knowledge
can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Amoiny
deihinistratige Assistant




April 21, 1982

Aloha Sam,

Just received a call fommLbongs and
your slides are ready.

! The total cost for the aslides are
$66.13. Please make the check gnyable
to me - - Marlene Among. I will mail
the slides to you in c/o of KaHHnnu.

It was great seeing you again. Give
my love to Ginny.

Aloha,




April 21, 1982

Cardinal Mailing Service
327 Keawe Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
 Attnk Francis
Aloha,
Please delete the attached from the
{21msian Voyaging Society's mailing
st. !
If you have any quedtimnd, please call.

Mahalo,

funi

i
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April 20, 1982

Mr. Melvin Nakamura

Vice President - Administration
PACIFIC RESOURCES

P.0. Box 3379

Honolulu, Hawaii 96842

Dear Mr. Nakamura:

Thank you for the information regardin
Pacific Resources' guidelines in requegciug
funds for non-profit organizations.

This is a request foom the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety for a grant of $10,000,
to make necessary re?a:lrs to the double
hulled canoe, Hokule'a. Without these
repairs the educational activities
involving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

I would like to meet with you to discuss

the proposal further, and answer any questions .
that you have., I will call your secretary

on Friday, April 30,to schedule an appoidtment.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Asslstant




March 15, 1982

Mr. Doug Pendleton
Executive Director
SEA TREK HAWAIIL

P.0. Box 1585

Kaneohe, Hawail 96744°

Dear Doug:

Hokule'a will be sailed from Heeia to

Keehi drydock on Sunday, March 21. I understand'
that a maintenance fund of $1,160.00 is
available to the Polynesian Vogaging Society.

We would appreciate the use of the maintenance
fund. Pleases make your check payable to the
Polyneslan Voyaging Society and mail it to the
above address.

We are nowwdiscussing the re-use of Hokule'a
in your program next year. Please furnish
us with the dates, times and places.

Sincerely,

Michagl A. Tongg
President
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000 A 7 HONOLULL # HAWAI 96819 /7 (BOR) 841 3966

Aloha,

Thank you for your continuous support as a member
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a membership
application form for the renewal of your membership
1982-83.

Since Hokule'a's construction in 1974, she has
traveled many thousands of miles, and with support
from the Hawaii Committee for Humanities the
Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational
tour of the state to begin in June 1982.

But before we can begin the educational tour,
Hokule'a needs to be refurbished. Several iakos
(supporting cross beams to support the hull) have
delaminated and until they are replaced insurance
cannot be obtained for the cance. Without insurance
the canoe cannot continue its educational pro ec.ts,
To refurbish Hokule'a and replace all ten of

iakos will cost approximately $40,000.

You can help by recruiting a new member to the
Society. With your assistance and involvement,

we will be able to continue our research and learning
activities of our Hawaiian culture and history.

Thank you again for your support and concern.

Sincerely,

‘Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

‘HAWAII
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April 19, 1982

Aloha Nani,

Hokule'a finally reached Pier 12 on
Friday afternoon. She will stay there
until we have more funds to bring her up
on drydock.

Good news. . .remember the grant that
Chuck Larson wrote and submitted to the
Hawaiil Committee for Humanities, well., . .
it was agproved in full $13,000mto take
the Hokule'a around the state beginning
in June 1982. I am sure we will be having’
a meeting soon ko coordinate all the
activities for each island. Execiting!

I am enclosing several membership
application cards.inPlease distribute them
to interested individuals.

See you soon.

love,
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April 12, 1982

The State Foundation on

Culture and The Arts

335 Merchant Street

Room 202

0ld Federal Courthouse Building
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Sir:

This letter is in regards to a requedt for additional
information for project application B23136.

When the National Geogrphhic Soclety mdde the 90

minute film The Vovage of Hokule'a in 1976, the
agreement among other things stated that the Polynesian
Vovaging Society had access and rights to use the
excess film as they wished. In 1978, Karen Wyatt, the
film librarian for the National Geographic Socidey,
stated in a letter that there was 130,000 feet of

film available for use by the Polynesian Voya{ing
Society, but there would be a charge for handling and
printing the film. In a recent telephone conversation,
with Sandy Rhodes, also a film librarian for the
National Geographic Society, it was suggested that one
of their empddyees assist any person from the Polynesidan
Voyn?ing Soclety in retrieving films from their
catalogues- and that there would be a charge of

$20.00 an hour for theilr assistance. She also stated
that they would allow us use of their facilities in
viewing the film.

Chattes Larson has been a member of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society for the past four years. He has
given several lecttess for the Society and in 1980
made an eight-minute slide presentation with musie
eand narration that gives the history and activities
of the Polynesian Vovaging Society. The slide

3 m % i s e e -
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Page Two
The State Foundation on Culture and The Arts

presentation has been regularly used by at least
10 different lecturers for the Polyneslan Vomgging

Society and has been viewed by at least 4,000 persons.

He has also produced two tther slide presentations,
one for the Waimanalo Methodist Church, and one

for Seagull Schools which has been shown repeatedly
on public television.

Robert Liljestrand has had five one man shows of
his still photography and has produced an 18 minute
£ilm about the Grand Canyon of Colorado which has
been shown, among other pakces, at the Honolulu
Art Academy. He 1s presently finishing an untitled
film based on the book Paddli: My Own Cance by
Audrey Sutherland, which wmas %%ﬁeﬂ by the Hawaii
Committee for the Humanities.

If you require further information, please e
het us know.

Sincerely,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

T
-1




April 5, 1982

Mr. Melvin Nakamura

Vice President - Adminiatration
PACIFIC RESOURCES INC.

P.0. Box 3379

Honolulu, Hawaii 96842

Dear Mr. Nakamura:

This is a request from the Polynesian
Voyaging Society for a grant of $10,000,
to make necessa repairs to the double
hulled cance, H:zule. a. Without these
repaire the educational activities
involving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

Sincerely yours,'

Marlene Among
Adminisgtrative Assistant

7’44_,& thdd o Cttwkn o




March 24, 1982

Mrs. Lorraine Shimamura
DUTY FREE SHOFPPERS

2255 Kuhio Avenue

Suite 1500

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mrs. Shimamura:

This is a request from the Polynesian
Voyaging Society for a grant of $5,000,
to make necessary re?airs to the double
hulled canoe, Hokule'a. Without these
repairs the educational activities
involving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

Shncerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

OFFICE EXPENSES

Monthly

Salary

Rent - Land/Wharf Space
Telephone

Postage
Copies/Supplies
Rent-Bishop Museum

Yearly - -
Insurance - Biaho{ Museum
Pier 12

Department.of,Rﬁ%ulatory Agency
License of Vesse

Stationary

Annual Membership Meeting
Department of Taxation

IBM (Maintenance)

Other
Newsletter (3 times a year @150.00)

Medical Insurance (4 times a year
. @110.00)

Total Expenditures

150.00
337.07

15.00
250.00
350.00
100. 00
105.00

450.00
440.00

860.00

()
1,308.07

840.00

$3,008.07




|

1

| QIATEDTE SV QRINLIVO SINIWRDOA |

April 6, 1982

Mrs. Okimoto

~ Dear Mrs. Wkimoto: /

Mahalo for your interest in the Polynesian ?
Voyaging Socliety and Hokule'a. h

Mrg.CBarles Larson, Director for the Socilety,
will meet you and your students at the entramee
to Amfec Marine Drydock on Sand Island Road

at 9:00 A.M. on Monday, April 19.

Thank you again for calling upon us to share
our experiences with your students.

Sincerely,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

ec; Charles Larson

(9 Sheded
Lirnavebs

72 v §T0 Grade.




) March 26, 1982

Ms., Christina Cook . .

' TIAIIDTY SV ATINLAVD SINTWNNO0d :

Dear Christina:

B Enclosed are copies of the songs written
about HoBule'a. I hope they help you with

your project.

Thank you for your interest in the Polynasian
Voyaging Socilety and when you have the time
£111 out the membershpp application card.

We need members like you.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among Fgﬁ
Administrative Assistant - o

£




Time :
Job:

Time :
Job:
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DRYDOCK

Thursday, March 25, 1982
Nainoa - Coordinator

9:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M.

Tow Hokule'a from Heeia to Keehi
and secured in front of the Hawalian

Queen.

Friday, March 26, 1982
Wally - Coordinator

9:00 A.M. - Pau

Haul Out

A) Photos on all lashings - M. Tongg
(To be completed before work begins
either on Thursday or Friday morning.)

< )
' 1. Gunnwales (mo'o's)
2, Iakos
3. Cleats

4. Forward and aft crosspééces
5. Mast Steps (Forward and Aft)

* B) Scrap, Barub, and Clean Hulls - Wally
C) Inventory add Clean Up - Mar
L. Clean all compartments -
2. Clean deck
3. Load all tagged equipment and rigging
on truck and deliver to Hui Nalu
boat house.

D) Removal of all Equipment - Buddy McGuire

(p0




. Page Two

D) Removal of all Equipment - B. McGuire
1. Standing and Running Rigging
a) all lines tagged and marked

(This will be done b) Egara tagged and marked
by Nainoa when the c) cleats tagged and marked
canoe is towed.)

2% Remove splash guards and antenna
Motor mount and engine
. Equipment stowed in all compartments
Safety rails
Stanchion Posts

Front Net

w o ~ Wb oW

Mst Steps (forward & aft) (tag and Mark)
10. Aft deck safety rail w/cleats (tag and mark)
11. All hateh covers .

NOTES: *FIRST PRIORITY: Secrap bottom before dries.

Organize individuals to do work by the amount who
get to the drydock.

Chuck will drive flat bed truck frum Niu to Keehi
on Friday morning.

Put large standing rigging under cance, if possible.

SUPPLIES: 10 - 3" putty knives
5 - wire brushes
wire balls
200" - water hose
wide masking tape
pental pens
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Monday, March 22, 1982

TO: MICHAEL A. TONGG
FROM: MAR
SUBJ: UPDATE~PVS

Aloha Tower Marffime Center

Spoke to Nancy Preston on Wednesday, Mmrch 17, al all PVS
items have been moved to the 8th floor. Ms. Preston said that
she has someone to mount our items on the walls and will let
me know when it is complete. She estimates completion in

about a month.

TAKOQS

Malia Solomon from the Halekulani will keep the iako in the
"ag is condition". Unfortumately, mo further dgnation can
be made. -

J. F. Deane - letter returned no longer at address
Dodd - letter returned no longer at address

Manpower
Organized a group of approximately 20 to meet at Keehi

Drydock on Fr:l.day. March 26 at 10:00 A.M. to scrap the
bottom of Hokule'a.

Hokule'a

Nainoa is arranging to tow Hokule'a on Thursday, March 25.
Workday scheduled for Friday, March 26. Work schedule to
be submitted to you on Wednesday.

Canoce Meeting

In regards to your meeting with Hainoa, Wally, Nat and Chuck
and Doug Pendleton - -~ it will have to wait for approximately
11l days because Nainoa will be working for 11 days straight
begimning Friday, March 26.

Grant Proposals

It will take approximately annthgr three weeks before we
hear from any of the organizations that proposals were
bubmitted to. Be patient.




Page Two

Fund Raising

I have an appointment with Dillingham Corporation on Wednesday,
March 24 at 9:00 A.M., asking for $5,000.

Other appointments will be made with Duty Free Shoppers and
PRI.

Correspondence - as dérected by M. Tongg

Doug Pepdleton - sent letter to him requesting maintenance
fund and Sea Trek's schedule for next year.

Sent out membership remewal letters for the month of April.

Office

The code-a-phone was picked up by Hawaiian Tel on Tuesday,
March 16.

Cancelled the Clipping Service on Tuesday, March 16 and
informed them to send you duplicate copies on the Society's
news.




March 23, 1982

Cardinal Mailing Service
327 Keawe Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Attn: Francis

Aloha:

Pheasachosed cards are new members to the
gouiaty. Please add them to our mailing
ist.

Mahalo,

e
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March 22, 1982

Mr. and Mrs. Lurline DeGagne

~Aloha Lur and Al:

Mahalo for your generous contribution to
the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your psrticiggtion will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generatioms to
come.

Thank you again for your support and
concern.

4

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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: March 17, 1982 |
g

Hi Nainoa,

I can't seem to find you. Are you
okay?

FoiS Sunday's sail. . .1if possible
please add one more sailor - Gary Yuen.

Thanks a lot.
Love,
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March 15, 18282

Ms. Carol Kawachi

§ SR . [ ———

T HONIU IO IO, TIEWOss  rooswr————

Dear Ms. Kawachi:

As you requested, enclosed 1s a report done
by June Gutmanis on foods and plants carried

on long voyages.
I hope the report aids you in
Mahalo,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

your studies.
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March 15, 1982

TO: Nainoa Thompson

Canoe Committee Chairman
FROM: Marlene
SUBJ: IAKOS

As a fund ralser in 1975, theold iakos were
purchased individually. I have written to these
individuals informing them that the old ihkos

are available to them in the "as is condition"

or they can be "dressed up" for $250.00. This is
to be dene by Wally. They were also asked to once
again purchase/donate a new iako for §$700.00

Please notiflj;ethe person in charge of doing
repairs of the above information.

Mahalo nui loa,
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Mareh 15, 1982

TO: Nainoa Thompson R
FROM: Marlene
SUBJ: Sail - Sunday, March 21

The following individuals would like to be
included on the sdal on Sunday:

Chuck Larson

Steve Albert - Director of Rainbow School
in Kahuku. He is involwved
in the grant to take Hokule'a
around the state,

Ian McLean - filmmaker, photographer. He
will donate to the Society £film
footage and pictures of Hokule'a
under sail.

Please let me know as soon as possible if the above
individuals can participate.

Also, do you want me to notify anyone else besides
the Directors regarding the sall?

Aloha,
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March 15, 1982

Mr. Doug Pendleton
Executive Director
SEA TREK HAWAII

P.0. Box 1585
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Doug:

Hokule'a will be Sedeiy from Heela to Keehi

drydock on Sunday, March 21.. I um stand

that a maintenance fund of $1,160.00 is

available to the PVS. W& would appreciate

the use of the maintenance fund. Please

make your check payable to the the Polynesian Voyaging
Society and mail it tothe above address.

|
We are noet discussinghthe re-use of Hokule'a
in your program next year. FPlease furnish
us with the dates, times and padces.
i
Sincerely, i

Michael A. Tongg
President

P
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March 15, 1982

TO: A, GUERRERO

FREM : Marlene

SUBJ: The State Foundation on Culture and
the Arts

Anthony, attached for your information are two
rants that were written to the above foundatiom.
fortunately, I did not have time to have you
gign the grant submitted under "Program Support.”

Please read it,because if the foundation has any
quedtions they will be calling you. Also mnote,
that under the category of''Proposed Budget-Revenue"
I indicated only $2,400 for memberships and

$1,000 for medallion sales.

If you have any quedtions, just call.
Mahalo,




March 12, 1982

Aloha Pat,

To keep you up-to-date. . .the iakos
have been ordered and will be arriving
in Homolulu on Tuesday, April 13.

Amfac has donated to the Society-3
-months free drydocki;gobeginning Monday,
March 22. Nainoa, ( is flamoe Committee
Chairman) is preparing to sail Hokule'a from
Heeia Kea to Keehi on Sunday, Maech 21 at
7:00 A.M. Please let the PVS office know if
you can join Nainoa on the sail. He needs
the muscles!

A work achedule is presently being
put together by Wally Froiseth and Nainoa.
When the schedule is complete I will forward
you a copy, so maybe you can come to the
Big City and give a helping hand.

Take care, we miss you at the meetings.

Love and Aloha, .

S b i




 PCLYNESIAR
VOYAGING SOCIETY
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Ko FiART A Didkana,

PRESIDENT February 25, 1982

VICE PRESIDENT

L I|l'||l|l."_~r [ER RIS R I}
TREASURER
ARETR s Ry e
Mrs. Jane Giddings
SECRETAR
il " THE HAWAIIAN FOUNDATION
Hawaiian Trust Company, Ltd., Trustee
AORSSISTANT P.0. Box 3170
P e i Honolulu, Hawaii 96802
BOARD OF .
DIRECTORS . . Dear Mrs. Giddings:
LA bR b o
T Lo . This is a request from the Polynesian
e dpre b Voyaging Society for a grant of $3,000,
MY VI . - to make necessary repairs to the double
ML v hulled cance, Hokule'a. Without these
. : repairs the educational activities
it ekl involving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

TOIARE EARETEY IRAREE 1

FIEE D ¢ AR NI A
IR et Sincerely yours,
WoaE A T TR dbE

LUR LT R LR Y
CAETE RARTHH AR ey

Marlene Among
Administrative Assigtant
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Since its construction in 1974, the double-hulled canoce
Hokule'a has.becomé the national symbol for most people in
Hawaii of Polynesian ancestry. It has stimulated various other
ethnic ventures and has served as a floating classroom for many
thousands of Hawaii's youth.

With support from the Hawaii Committee for the Humanities
the Hokule'a is scheduled for a four month educational tour of
the state to begin in June 1982. At that time a series of nine
lectures in nine different ports will be given. Foiloﬁing‘the
. state tour the Society will again use the cance for an edﬁcat;onal
project in:conjunction with the Sea Trek program, which annually
brings most of Oahu's eighth grade pub}ic school students

aboard Hokule'a.

THE _PROBLEM

Since its construction in 1974 tﬁe Hokule'a has traveled .
‘many thousands of miles anﬂ is in serious need of refurbishing;
Several iakda (supporting cross beams fo support the hull) have
delaminated and until they are replaced insurance cannot be
obtained for the canoe. Without insurance the canoe canneot
continue its educational projects. To refurbish the canoe and -

replace the ten iakos will cost approximately $32,000.



' A - ¥ 8

-

‘ﬁ"n;_',c' Two

COMMUNITY SUPPORT o

From the MacGillivary Freeman Corporacioh 514,513 was - - .
given to make repairs to the canoe. From AMFAC Corporation l
we have support in the form of three month's free drydock space.
‘From members of the-Polynesian Voyaging Society, we have
commitments of hundreds of hours of free labor. To raise an
additional $7,000, we are asking individuals in the community

to purchase ten iakos at a cost of $700 each.

THE REQUEST _
From the Hawaii Foundation we are requesting $3,000.
Grant requests totalling $8,000 will be made to other

-local foundations and corporations.

ST
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February 25, 1982

To whom it may concern:

I write this letter in support of the Polynesian Voyaging's
grant application to your agency to make it possible for
the refurbishing of Hokule'a.

No eculture can exist without its objects. With the loss of
an object the memory of it becomes vague and cultural
associations disintegrate. The voyaging canoe, to whom all
Polynesians owe their existence, was the most important
artifact of Polynesian culture. Its central position is
revealed by its relationships to Polynesian navigation,.
astronomy, fishing, social organization, art, religion, arti-
sanship, technique of food preservation, and agricultural
and animal husbandry which made the difficult feat of
transporting plants and animals over thousands of miles of
seawater possible.

"~ By bringing into existence, the Hokule'a the present effort
to recreate Hawaiian culture has been wastly aided.

Begides its well known maritime activities, the Polynesian
Voyaging Society is engaged in a statewide educational
program. As the Hokule'a is the focus of this pfogram it
is necessary that measures be taken to preserve its
seaworthiness.

1 therefore strongly urge the support of your agency in
funding the request of the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

o Sincerely, ‘}/’
;/fﬁ/ Py { .

Kenneth Emory, Ph.D., D. Sc .
Senior Anthropologist
BISHOP MUSEUM

B 1 S 11 O P ™M U S E UM

1355 KALIHIESTREET & MO BOX e000-A & TIONOLUTLL FIAWATT 96019 & (A0OR) B47-3511 .
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Presicdent
Wilmer C. Morris

Vice Prestdents

Henry F. Rice

. Peter E. Russell
Catherine C. Summers

Secretary
Fi rudcud: P. Whiltemore
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Ldwin L. Carter

Trusices
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Dawn G, Aull

Donn W, Carlsmith
Hamplon L. Carson, Ph.D.
Samuel A. Cooke

Elia A. Long

Rarbara [, Mills
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John G. Simpson
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MRECTOR
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To whom it may concern:

‘I am writing to

that a grant be
Society to make
for further sea

be done is to replace the ten
suitable structural strength.

exXpress my strongest recommendation
made to the Polynesian Voyaging

it possible to refurbish the Hokile'a
voyages. Among the work that must
'iako to provide

In addition, other

repairs and painting will be carried out.

Bishop Museum is proud to have played a role in helping
to prepare young Hawaiians for the important voyages of
the Hokile'a through the use of the Planetarium as a

teaching device

for non-instrumental navigation..- Thus

we have had the great pleasure of sharing the excitement
and spirit of adventure that has been an 1ntegral
part -of the program.

It is a most important and valued part of Hawaii's
present to recover the technology and the skills of
ancient Hawai'i through the programs of the Polynesian

Voyaging Saclety

A grant to make the continuation

of their work possible is an investment in the future
of all of us who are privileged to share these great
cultural experiences.

Sincerely,

Z

E. Creutz
Director

EC:1lck




March 5, 1982

Edward C. Creutz, Ph.D.
Director

BISHOP MUSEUM

P.O. Box 19000 A
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Aloha Dr. Creutz:

Oon behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, mahalo nui loa for your letter
of support to refurbish Hokule'a.

The Bishop Museum has been very generous

to us over the past years which has allowed
the Polynesian Voyaging Society to continue
its cultural, scientific, and educational
endeavors.

Thank you for your constant support and concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistatt

w}t




March 8, 1982

Mr. Colby Jones
AMFAC MARINE

1125 Ala Moana Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Dear Mr. Jones:

On behalf of the Directorssand members of

the Pclynesian Vayaging Society, mahalo

nui loa for allowing Hokule'a to be drydocked
at Keehi.

Your generousity over the past years, has
allowed the Pclynesian Vomaging Society

to continue its cultural, scientifiec, and
educational endeavors.

Thank you again for your support and concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Asaistant
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March 8, 1982

Mr. Don Wuest

Keehl Drydock

24 SandIIsland Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Wuaest:

On behalf of the Directors and members of
the Polynesian Voyaging Society, mahalo

nui lo§ for allowing Hokule'a to be drydocked
at Keehi.

Your goodwill and generousity will certiinl
assure the continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians.

Thank you again for your support and conesmn.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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The attached letter was sent to the following

individuals who purchased iakos:

Trade Wind Tours-Bob MacGregor
Leon and Melba Finney, San Diego
Leonard Mason

Malia Solomon

Kenneth Emory

Committee on the Preservation of the Hawaiian Language (2)

Edward Dodd, T&‘xiti
J. F..Deaue, San Mateo

Abraham Pidianaia (anonymous)

4},!
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March 5, 1982

Committee on the Preservation of the Hawaiian Language
University of Hawaii

8 Maile Way

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Chairman:

Hokule'a has been working hard sioce her launching in 1975.

She has sailed to Tahiti and back in 1976 and 1980, and has
gone inter-islend many times. She has been used as a floating
classroom by thousands of children and has been visited by
countless residents and tourists alike. In 1975, you generously
purchased ome of Hokule'a's iakos to aid the Society in 1its

project.

Hokule'a presently needs to be refurbished so that the
Polynesian Voyaging Society may continue its cultural, scientifie
and educational endeavors. In order to do this, all tem of
Bokule'a's iakos must be replaced.

The old fakos that you purchased may be retained by you in the
"as is condition” or in the event you do mot wish to keep the
iakos, the Polynesian Voyaging Society would like to resell them
to other individuals who are interested in purchasing them.

As we now refurbish the Hokuke'a, we are again aksing your
support by purchasing a new iako at cost of $700.00, or the
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety will "dress up" the old iakos
purchased by you for §250.00. Your contribution, of course, is
fully tax-deductible.

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
wishes to thank the Committee on the Preservation of the

Hawaiilan Language for its past support. Wa look forward to
haxting from you.

Sincerely,

Micheel A. Tongg o —
President

OL\
l':" %
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March 5, 1982

Mr. Edward Dodd
e/o Bali Hai Hotel
Moorea, Tahiti

Dear Mr. Dodd:

Hokule'a has been working hard since her laumching in 1975.

She has safled to Tahiti and back in 1976 and 1980, and has

gone inter-island many times. She has been used as a floating
classroom by thousands of children andhas been visited by
countless residents and tourists alike. In 1975, you gemerously
purchased one of Hokule'a's lakos to aid the Soclety in tis
project.

Hokule'a presently needs to be refurbished so that the
Polynesian Voyaging Socliety may continue its cultural, scieatific
and educational endeavors. In order te do this, all ten of
Hokule'a's iskos must be replaced.

The old iako that you purchased may be retained by wyou in the
“"as is condition" or in the event you do mot wish to keep the
iako, the Polynesian Voyagkilg Soclety would like to resell it
to other individuals who are interested inm purchasing it.

As we now refurbish the Hokule'a, we are again asking for your
support by purchasing a new iako at cost of $700.00, or the
Polynesian Vomaging Society will "dressg up" the old iake purehased
by your for $250.00. Your contribution, of course, is fully
tax-deductible.

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
wishes to thank you for your past support. We look forward to
hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg - e
President .

S —
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'pl'ease phone one of the members of the

University of Hawaii at Manoa

College of Business Administration
Department of Management & Industrial Relations
2404 Maile Way « Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2282

March 1, 1982
Dear Sir: '

- As part of a student research project for the University of
Hawaii MBA program, we are attempting to evaluate the services
provided by the Cardinal Mailing Services, Ltd. This project has
the approval of Scott May, President of Cardinal Mailing Services, Ltd.
It is our hope to make recommendations to Cardinal that will improve
its ability to serve companies that make use of mailipg services, and
we are soliciting your cooperation to help in this g

- We request that you complete the short quegfiormmaire enclosed,
and return it in the self-addressed, stamped erfvelope provided. All
information submitted to us will be held in the strictest confidence,
and the identity of the participants will ngt be disclosed. Cardinal
will receive a copy of the final report geferated by this study, but
all original data will remain with the Upfiversity of Hawaii.

If you have any questions with regard to the questiommaire,
research team. Their phone
mmbers are listed below.

the campleted questiomaire to us
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

appreciate it if you could retur:
by March 15, 1982,

Benjamin Eben Dale III
Charlene H. El-Swaify,

KYC/cf

Enclosure M/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER ~
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Mareh 1, 1982

Mrs. Jane Giddings

THE COOKE FOUNDATION, LTD.
P.0. Box 3170

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Dear Mrs. Giddings:

This is a request from the Polynesian
Voyaging Society for a grant of $4,000
to make necessary repairs to the double
hulled cance, Hokule'a. Without these
repairs the educational activities
involving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administraetive Assistant




March 1, 1982

Mrsg. Jane Giddings
ATHERTON FAMILY FOUNDATION
P.0. Box 3170

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Dear Mrs. Giddings:

This is a request from the Polynesian
Voyaging Society for a grant of $4,000,
to make necessary regaixs totthe double
hulled canoe, Hokule'a. Without these
repairs the educatdonal activities
invelving the Hokule'a cannot continue.

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

"l
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March 3, 1982

TO: Nainoa Thompson
FROM: MAR
SUBJ: GRANT PROPOSALS

Enclosed are grant proposals that were submitted to
the following agencies:for the repair of Hokule'a:

a) Atherton Family Foundation - $4,000
b) The Hawaiian Foundation - $3,000

¢) Cooke Foundation - $4,000

d) Hawaii Newspaper Charities - $3,000

1 will be following up with Duty Free Shoppers and
Pacific Resources Inc.

Two other grants were written to the State Foundation
on Culture and Arts, but they cover mkdémucing 2 films
on Hokule'a - 15 minutes long and general effice
support. . '

Hope we have some luck with the above agencies.
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March 3, 1982

TO: Michael A. Tongg
FROM: Marlene Among
SUBJ: GRANT PROPOSALS

Please read the attached proposals that were

submitted to Atherton Foundation, Cooke Foundatiom,

The Hawaiian Foundation and the Hawali Newspaper

Bency Charities. (Requesting monies for Hokule'a.)

Two other grant proposals are being submitted to
the State Foundation on Culture and Arts.

One is asking for support to continue the film
project-amount $6,500, and the other for General
Office Support (which includes salary, brochures,
etc.) amount - $13,200.

LI ey T




March 2, 1982

TO: " Michael A. Tongg
FROM: Mar
SUBJ: Sea Trek

On Monday, February 22, I spoke to Doug Pendleton requelting
the following Information:and to put it in writing:

a) the earliest date that Hokule'a can be hauled
b) the amount of the maintenance fund for Hokule'a

He informed me that HMarch 20th would be the earliest date
for haul out. I notified Chuck Larson and he is changing
the dates for the around the state program with Hokule's.
Hainoa Thompson will be making the neceasary arrangements
with AMFAC for drydocking.

The maintenance fund is $1,610.00. Doug did say that Sea Trek
has done nothing to maintain the cance. The ma:znt:enance fund

is available to the PVS.

cc; HNainoa Thompson
Chuck Larson
Anthony Guerrdro

]
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TO:

FROM:

Michael Tongg DATE: 2/25/82
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Douglas Pendleton
Executive Direetonisyﬁfﬁx

Hokule'a's use in the Sea Trek Marine

a - ©~ SEATREK
HAWAII

"

Adventuras in Marine Education

Education Program

1)

2)

3)

4)

Plans for Hauling Hokule'a this spring:

I am aware that plans are being made to haul Hokule'a
this spring. The Sea Trek Marine Education Frogram
schedule, in accordance with our agreement, will have
its spring break in March, after which plans have
been made to use another cance in the program. The
canoe can, therefore, be free for the haul as of
March 20, 1982.

Maintenance Fund:

Also in accordance with our agreement, Sea Trek has
been setting aside a maintenance fund for Hokule'a.
As of March 20, this amount will be $1,610°.00, and
is available to the PVS upon written request.

The QOutboard Motor:

Hokule'a's 40 h.p. ocutboard motor is still onboard.
To ensure security for the motor (which Sea Trek
cannot guarantee) and to be sure that it will be
operational when you move the canoe in March, I
suggest you remove it from the canoe as soon as

‘possible.

Reporting:

Having Hokule'a as part of our Marine Education Program
has met every expectation for program involvement

we envisioned. I would welcome the opportunity to

make a report to the board of PVS on Hokule'a's use

in our program. I sincerely hope this successful
component can continue next year as we projected.

P.0. Box 1585
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Ph. (808) 235.6614
Telex: 723-8450

A Non-Profit Orgamzation

a1
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1 : Michael Tongg
2/25/82
i ’ page 2
i
I 5) Planning:
!
l So that planning for next year can proceed without
i some of the problems we experienced this year, I
i i would very much like to discuss the cance itinerary/
- ; schedule with you with hopes of including some new
Sl : : . ideas T have for expanded use of Hokule'a in the schools.

B

Lt e b
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February 25, 1982

To whBom it may concern:

I write this letter in support of the Polynesian Voyaging's
grant application to your agency to make it possible for
the refurbishing of Hokule'a.

No culture can exist without its objects. With the loss of
an object the memory of it becomes wvague and cultural
associations disintegrate. The voyaging canoce, to whom all
Polynesians owe their existence, was the most important
artifact of Polynesian culture. Ita central position is
revealed by its relationships to Polynesian navigation,
astronomy, fishing, social organization, art, religion, arti-
sanship, technique of food preservation, and agricultural
and animal husbandry which made the difficult feat of
transporting plants and animals over thousands of miles of

seawater possible.

By bringing into existence, the Hokule'a the present effort
to recreate Hawaiian culture has been wastly aided.

Besides its well known maritime activities, the Polynesian
Voyaging Society isempgaged in a statewide educational
program. As the Hokule'a is the focus of this program it
is nemessary that measures be taken to preserve its
seaworthiness,

I therefore strongly urge the support of your agency in
funding the request of the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Sincerely,

Kemneth Emory, PH.D., D. Sc.
Senior Anthropologist
BISHOP MUSEUM

. . A
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February 25, 1982

Mrs. Jane Giddings

THE HAWAITAN FOUNDATION

Hawaiian Trust Company, Ltd., Trustee
P.0. Box 3170

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Dear Mrs. Giddings:

This is a request from the Polynesian
Vovaging Society for a grant of $3,000,
to make necessary re?airs to the double
hulled canoce, Hokule'a. Without these
repalirs the educitional activities
involving the Hokule'a cannot comtinue,

Sincerely yours,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant




~ PULYNESIAN
" VOYAGING SOCIETY h

BOX 13000-A v HONOLULU # HAWAII 96818 / (80B) B41-3966

PRESIDENT

AR VAL A TONGEG

VICE PRESIDENT February 25, 1982

EEALIMTRAIRATRLT THINSE TH

TREASURER
ANTHONY GLUERREAD. JR

Philip T. Gialanella

U T N HAWAII NEWSPAPER AGENCY CHARITIES
. P.0. Box 3350
A START C Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
MARLTNF AMOMG
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS Dear Mr. Gialanella:
FI:‘T:;: ::rl‘::\.:rr:m . i
BAAURIC N | YRAAN BAE RIS IRE ALY N 3
it IILE R This is a request from the Polynesian
TN OMT 0N Voyaging Society for a grant of $3,000, : :
AGST ¥EE to make necessary repairs to the double '

hulled canoe, Hokule'a. Without these
A o a0 repairs the educational activities involving
gl the Hokule'a cannot continue.

KEMNE T EMAOAY
Bid A FINMEY .
WALLACE FROISE TH . Sin cerely yours,
HOMER HAYES
ALY IAKLIFLNED

SAK KA i
HEHE KAYWATLILT KANE
G UL Al i

]

POAOMAL EAWANANAEDA

A gt e O,

D KA AN € Marlene Among
JOMN KRUSE Administrative tant

FRANCIS EAINDA LEE
DAVID B LYMAN 1l
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
BENJAMIN G C YOUNG

—
>
=
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* BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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February 26, 1982

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: MAR

SUBJ: BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AND OTHER BUSINESS
Aloha,

The Board meeting has been rescheduled to. Tuesday,
March 9 - 7:00 P.M. at the Froiseth's home. If
you cannot be there please call Moku or myself.

Guy Rothwell has been to the mainland and back and
the iakos have been ordersd. They will be arriving
here on April 13. Amfac has given the Society three
months freeddekiingking and Hokule'a will tentativel
be drydocked around around the 22nd of March.

Miinoa is working out a budget and time schedule which
will be submitted to the Board .at the meeting.

Hppe to see all of you on Tuesdajlr. I wi.l’l be a few
minutes late, because I have & cidass tha.?: evening and
it gets out at 7:00P.M. i




communication with HCH and also time to make some

February 25, 1982

AdmepeteelMM. LEaw

Executive Director

HAWAITI COMMITTEE FOR THE HUMANITIES
2615 S. King Street

Suite 211

Honolulu, Hawaii 96826-3292

Dear Ms., Lew:

This letter is in responee to your request for addi-
tional information regarding project "Aukai" by the
Polynesian Voyaging Society.

For several reasons I must first request that the
beginning date for this project be delayed until
June 26, 1982, This will allow time for additional

necessary repairs to the Hokule'a. It will necessi-
tate rescheduling the various planned lectures within
the same sequence of locations and at the same two
week Interwvals.

In re

fin responsee to specific quastion #1, the Humanitlea
scholars; Abe Piianaia, Cecilia Lindo, Will Kyselka
and Gordon Piianaia will be scheduled so that at least
one of them will be at each public meeting to present
the lecture. The lectures willcenter around the theme
"Polynesian Migration:S8mme old guestions and some
new theories'" As stated in the initial proposal,
questions involving - "why Polynesians migrated and
how they did it" will be central to the discussions.
Added to this will be information that has come as the
result of current research by the Polynesian Voyaging
Soclety. :

In response to question #2, it is not surprising to
think that the time and cost projected for coordination
and direction appears high to the HCH Committee. I
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Page Two
HAWAIT COMMITTEE FOR THE HUMANITIES

believe this is due to the lack of information provided
by the applicant regarding the logistics in mooring

and caring for the canoe, Hokule'a. Some of the
problems that must be conslidered are; arranging for a
different wvolunteer crew between each port, making
arrangements for food, lodging, and transportation of
those volunteers, making sure the cance is secure in
each locékion, completing necessary normal maintenance
at each port and actually preparing and sailing the
canoe between destinations.

All of these activities are very time consuming. In
addition, pre-publicity must be done weeks in advance
of each lecture at each location. Transportation and
lodging for humanitarian scholars and resource persons
must be arranged and the lecture sites themselves must
be set up and put away.

Most likely, public visits to the canoe will not be
limited to the one day that the lecture is acheduled.
Because the cance will be in each location for two
weeks, and becaussz public interest in the Hokule'a

is so high and it is so wvisible, same arrangements to
continuously accomodate public interest and secure the
canoce must be made. This also will akke much time.

When the initial proposal was made I was aware that th
there would be yet many unforeseen demands on the
canoe coordinator and the project director. At the
same time while trying to keep costs at a reasonable
level, I budgeted as frugally as I thought was
reasonable.

. If these statements do not adequately answer your

comnittee's concerns, I would be happy to meet with
them at their convenience.

Sincerely yours,

Charled H. Lardon
Coordinator




] —
Lo
-1 «
% |
=i
S
5.‘ ¢
e
g ; Februmyy 26, 1982
; o l
L Mr. Ted J. Libby
5: ts.‘ s e e e
=! Aloha Mr. Libby:
i i
o £ Please excuse the delay in getting back
i : to you. I have sent your order for
the "Polynesian Seafaring Heritage" book
i to Kamehameha School, so you should be
§ recéiving the book shortly.
! Thank you again for your support.
Sincerely,
i
E Marlene
- Administrative Assistatt
i
i
1
H
i
) TJ%
=

— - e e e i g it e T ik e . A i A P i = S bl it



al

QIAIEDE SV ATUNLIVD) SINAWNO0T

1

{

8 February 1982

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0,Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Whomever:

I am interested in purchasing your excellent book, "Polyrnesian
Seafaring Heritage." Editors are: Cecilia Kapua Lindo and Nancy
Alpert Mower,

Would you please let me know how much it is? If at all possible
could you send the book to.me and bill me? I am a permanent res-
ident of Hawaii with a long standing bank account at First Hawaiian
Bank, Wailea Branch, here on Maui if you would like to check on me.

I find the book to be invaluable for my research library. I'wve
been readirg the one borrowed from the Maui Co Library.

Thanks for your help.

Sincereli;///,f? n

~Ted J. Libby

\

\
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February 26, 1982

| Audrey Wong

: Kamehameha Schools
Kapalama Heights
Honoluduy,Hawali 96818

i Aloha Audrey:

How are you? Long time no see that smiling
! face..

] Mr. Ted J. Libby of P.O. ] I

i Maui 96753 would like ghe —Polynesian
; Seafaring Heritage’” book mailed to him

y with an invoice. He says he is a permanent
3 riésident of Hawaii,and has a long standing
: account at First Hawaiian Bank, Wailea
Branch and can be trusted.

i Thank you for taking care of this,
Aloha,

BiFeTAT
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February 22, 1982

Aloha Pinky (Stranger),

Attached are it#ls that were distributed at
our last Board meeting. We miesed you!

The Board meeting for the month of March will
be held on Thursday the 1lth at 7:00 P.M. at the
Froiseth's home. I hope you can be there, really
miss your presence.

I am still a gtiddentme student at the Univeraity.
If nothing drastic happens in my life, I will be grad-
uating in a year and a half. The time seems to be
going by so slowly for me. . .I guess I want that
diploma so badly.

Give my love to Laura, and hopefully we'll see
you on March 11. RIGHT!

Love,
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February 22, ]982

Dixon Stroup

ChAdrman, Department of Ocaanography
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIL

2525 Correa Road

HIG 342

fonolulu, Hawaii 96822

Aloha Dixon:

At our laat meeting, I was advised by the Board that
several crew members from the 1980 voyage did not
recedive thelir dadries back.

It hes been over one year since these diaries were
turned over to your committee, along with copiles

of other diaries. At the request of the Board, all
diarfes should be returned mo later than March 1, 1982.

If you wish to make copies for your ect, please
do so. Otherwise, please call me at if you

sre unable to make that deadline.

Mahado,

Michael A. Tongg
Président




February 22, 1982

ieiilia Lindo
onolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Cecilia:

I understand that you have not been feeling up to
par. Just thought that I would take this time to
let you kmow that I have enjoyed, and will enjoy
working with you on future FVS projects.

There nevew seems to be enough time to accomplish
everything that you would like donme. I just keep

trying.

At the last meeting your report refidcted your con-
tinued interest in finishing the pictorial book om
the 1980 voyage. I do have the pictures completed
and am waiting for you to set some time aside (summer
vacation or earlier) to begin this project with you.

Anyway, 1 missed your phyeical presence at our last
meeting. I thought I would let you know. And, don't
forget to give your habby my aloha.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President

e i i




February 5, 1982

Aloha Tai,

Congratubations on your new fob with
Punzhou Schoof. 1 am swre by now, you are
all the young girk's heartthnob.

Enjoy the {itm, and when you are finished
please return Lt Lo the office. VYou may fust
Leave the fifm outside my grnont office doox.

I{ you plan to keep Lt Longen than 5 days, fLet
mﬁmu doon as possible.

Have a safe and Loking New Yeaxr.

P.S. Enctosed some memberslip cands if any
of your sfudents wish to jodn the Sociedy.




%

February 5, 1982

Roy

Senvice Printens

1829 DikLingham BEvd.
Honolulu, Hawail 96819

Aloha Roy:

1t is that time of year again. . .see attached
fon the nevised stationary fonr the PVS. Please
onder onby. 1 .box of 500.

Alss attached i8 the "member identity card" of
which we wifl need 500.

- <" 1§ you have cay quedtions, please call.

S
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AGENTDA
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POLYNESIAN VOVAGING SOCIETY
Thursday, Februany 11, 1982

CALIL TOOORPERER
TREASURER'S REPORT

CORRESPONDENCE REPORT

OLD BUSINESS
a) President's Remanks
b) Committee Reponts
1} Education - Lindo
Z) Canoce - Thompson
3) Research - Stroup
4) Membeaship - Froiseth
e) Sea Tkak_

d) Afoha Tower Museum
MEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT




Wednesday, February 3, 1982

Dear Mike:

1 have been taying Lo contact you all week, but you ere either in
conference o at court. Busy man!

Here's what L4 happening:

a) Found out that we wilf have Lo nemove all the .items out of the
8th floon and move it to the 10th {Loor of Aloha Tower within the next
dwo weeks, I think you should consult the Board on this mgﬂe}t. bﬁm&
I At will again cost us money, paintingtihe new room, ete, We paid

i Mempeopuﬂaotahupmmtmmumﬂmmtﬁzuoux

] The other suggestion would be £o have Tommy Hofmes andhhis
' company move everything and neinsinll abf .items themselves.

b) A meeting was scheduled for Wednesday [tndaglmtdl.umma
Doug, Guy Rothwellf, Chuck, Wally and myself, but it was cancelfed because
Guyhadtogotcﬂumadmd. 1% will be heschedufed tater next week.

e are trying Lo put fogellen a schedufe for repadns.

el Nainoa went to see Hokule'a and cheched her out. He suggesied

that she not sddl anpwhere until she is nepaired, She is in pretty bad
shape. He also suggasted that when she s put on drydock, we wilf have Lo

hire someone o work on hex.

- d) Nainoa and Anthony patn to visit Leon in Kona on Friday

. Februany 19. ’

el 1 have contacted Moku hegarding the food display and she will
: eall you,

g The Lauhala sail is ai Kamehamehz School .in the canoe shed.
i I would suggest the Buddy call Goadon to pake avrangements Lo pick Lt
up. It & Loo heavy for me to canny.

gl Cost estimate for the equipment for the stide show:
newind necorden -

§1,800.00
Shont focal Length Lens - 60.00
Projector - 300, 60
TOTAL COST $2,160.80




Page Two-

gl 1§ Buddy is willing to spend that much money, 1 would suggest
Eooking into a videotape sysitem which has a automatic remind system.

H] My schedufe:

Monday, Wednesday, Friday - 1-4P.M. Office
AM. University of Hawail

Tuesday, Thursday AM. Office
P.M. Univensity of Hawaii

4] We have all the information magahd’.mg Hokule'a's and Bhe Society's
histony in the office. Again, Zo have this printed wifl cost money.

I gave the Board an estimate for the brochure .in October. At that time
it nan anound $300.00, fok will have to doubfe check the prices agdin.

Mike, since T am at the University on Tuesday agfernoons, can we
schedufe our meeting on eithen a Monday, Wednesday or Faiday?

Mahato nui fowm.

Love,

e 8 Skt o St .3 3 e e et < § 3 A T 2
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January 4, 1982

M, 1umsr.‘a‘ Kim, Jn.

— ————
Aloha Mr. Kim:

Thank gou for your interest in the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

As discussed, we do mtanﬁ:ﬁpm a Long-
distance sail to Easter la untif the year
1984, However, we arxe planning a teniative sail
in the summer of 1982 fo Christmas Tsfand Lo
jurther oun Leauning in non-instrumeni navigation.

Please fifL out the encfosed membership application
cand, and indicate yowr interest {in volunteering.
Hokule's wiff be put on daydock in the next couple

of months, and we wifE need as many hands as possible.
This will give you an exeeflfent oppordunity Lo
acquaint yourseld with Hokufe'a and other members of
the Svedety. :

Thank you again fon your interest and concernn.

Sincerely,

Mantene Among
Adnindsthative Assistant




By i R i

January 26, 1982

HE,

Attached is& a "Requedt for Copy" for the
Society's newsfettfer.

Please share the news from your commiitee
with the membens of the Soeiety. Ig you want
to write a jeature article, go ahead!

The deadting for copy &s February 15.

Look fomward to neading all the news.

Love,

hoi Brend
pact Wit
' Pusche_




Janaany 25, 1982

Mr. Abnaham Piianaia
Directon, Hawalian
UNTVERSSTY OF HAWATI
Porteus 432

Honofuly, Hawail 96822

Peatr Mr. Pillanaia:

Enuoaeiﬁuyompemtu a.mpg oﬁ thePozymm
Voyagding Souety & ghant submitted 1o

Committee for the Humanities., (We haua awt. mgm
erossed that the grant witl be accepted!)

Mr. Pidanaia, a very sincere thanksyou for your
constant support and for sharing your wisdom with

ws. It is appreciated.

Have a good yean.

Love and Aloha,

Martene Among
Administrative Assistant

eact, (2]




POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

December 1981
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Renewed Membenships:

Ruby Nobi’.e.& - California
Jackie Ng - California

Mr. and m Andrew Poepoe
Mr. and Mrs. James Beckwith
Paul and Mary Lou Kekuewa
George Porter

Joan Redden

i Rosemany Hilb

' Charles Adcachw

R

Hannah Holokahi
Elizabeth Mawliolfa
Rebecea Carter
Barbara Smith
Hanny Ho i
Bobby Camara
Mr. and Mrs, Fintay Robinson !
Dean Eyre |
Gilbert and Syfvia Leong i
Judy Reinking !
New Members:
Peten Se.ege)l.
Richand Clayton
{
{
H
125
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY .
Membership Breakdown
Hawa il 1
. Kauai 7
Maui 14
Lanai 1

MoLokai 0
Omhur 263

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP ENROLLMENT 386
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1981
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Beeember 29, 1981

Kaubana

Honofuu,

Aloha Kautana,

Mahalo fon being with us and shaning youwr sweet
and naughty music with the members of the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety.

You made the evening!

Please accept the Hokube'a medafiion and Pofynesian
Seafaring Heritzge book as our appre n you
gon donating gour time so willingly.

Have a foving New Year, and again, mahafo nui Loa.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marfene Among
Administrative Assistant




POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A TONGG

i VICE PRESIDENT
s EEALNPLAIMOKL FROISETH

TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD. JA.

SECRETARY
CHARLES E LARSON

ADMINISTRATIVE

ASSISTANT
MARLENE AMONG

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FATAICK Arl
RAY LANTERMAN
CECILIA KAPUA LINDC
BAARION LYMAN-MERSEREAU
JEREY KAUMUALI MULLER
DIXOMN STROUP
MYRON THOMPSON
NATHAN WONG
AUGUST YEE

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARRAN AKINA
PRAIGE KAWELD BARSER
FRED CACHOLA
KEMMETH EMORY
BEM R, FINNEY
WALLACE FROISETH
HOMER HAYES
ALEX JAXUBEMNKD
SAM KA
HERB KAWAINUI KANE
G ZULU EAUHI
PO QA ECAVYANANAKOA
ED KEALAMAMELE
ROGER KONDD
JOHN KRUSE
FRANCIS KaINDA LEE
DAVID B.E. LyMAN 1l
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
BENMAMIN B.C YOUNG

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96819 ~ (808) B41-3966

Aloha,

Our Annual Membership Meeting will be
held on Thursday, January 8, 1983, at the
Waikiki Aquarium from 6:00 P.M. to 8:00P.M.

Please let me know if you will be remaining

on the Board, and your recommendations for

future Board members.

Have a Merry Christmas.

Love,

L = =
BICENTENMIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA"A

=

V7l

o e i e e dnc e RSt e A R

o

i



July 30, 1982

Mr, Michael A. Tongg
Pregident

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
169 South Kukul Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mike:

For reasons involving my work on special projects
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, I am presently
submitting my resignation to the Board of Directors
effeetive July 30, 1982,

I do wish to continue my involvement with the
Polynesian Voyaging Society, and will do all that

I can to support the objectives of this organization.

Sincerely yours,

Charles E. Larson

sy




November 25, 1982

TO: Nainoa Thompson
FROM: Mar

SUBJ: Hokule'a's Schedule
Aloha,

At our board meeting on Thursday, November 18,
; Wally informed us that Hokule'a will be back in thw
warer around the second week of December. Dick
Rhodes was at the meeting and he reviewed a portion
of what the sea trials would be about.

If possible, we need a meeting with you, Dick,
Wally and Chuck to discuss and coordinate Hokule'a's
future schedule.

Call me so we can arrange a meeting.

Love,
P.S. Call Dick at he would like to spesk
with you regarding 8 p for the sea trials.

S I S a——
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MEMBERSHIFP RENEWALS
= October

Imua Kale
Kimo Lyman
Terrence Barrow
' Priscilla Leong
" Hannah Holokahi
James Towar
Donald Granicher {
Nathan Won
Joseph Keahiolalo, Sr.
John and Jamie Regan
Sheila Myhre
Art Karwacki
Mrs. Harold Heide
Elken Koenig
Nani Bowman
Harold and Sibyl Heide
Ellen Schneider
! Mr. and Mxs. Gerald Avery, Oregon
i Art Karwarki
Mrs. Dudley Lewis
Byron Cleeland
Edwin Jarrett
Michael McDougall
Lorna McDougall _
Jim and Noma Wilson
Carl Sinnex
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September 10, 1982

Mrs. Robert B. Stone

Dear Mrs. Stome:
Thank you for the note.

The problem has been solved. I checked with our
mailing service, and they Informed me that you
are on the Soclety's mailing list under

They now are aware of your correct

mailing address.

It is a bit late. . .but enclosed are past copies Cica ol
| of the Society's newsletters. Presently, Hokule'a :
is on drydock at Amfac Marine on Sand Island Road,
and her repairs should be completed by the end of
October. She them will begin a 4 month~educational

tour around the state. .

If I can assiat you further, please call.

Sincerely,

i

S

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

g T

R e

'\'A_ﬂ S




R R S

"Dedr;= ¥k Amoflf 12 I

-
oy

T Aug. 9th

- TWhéI returfgd %) ‘thelslands after almost
. a year's absence, I-rejoined the PVS and
received my membership card but no other

communication.

Ma a qnui

| ol . Y Lola ne
Mrs. Robert B. Stone .

et

g. I'd appreciate your checl:ingt.-%p on this.




(2]
g Historic Preservation
= Ms Marlene Among
& Polynesian Voyaging Soc.

P.0.Box 1900-A
é Honolulu 96819
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September 10, 1982

Mr, Philip T. Gialanella
President

HAWAII NEWSPAPER AGENCY FOUNDATION
P.0. Box 3350

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Mr. Gialanella:

The Directors for the Polynesian Voyaging Society thank
you and the Trustees of the Hawaii Newspaper Agemcy
for the contribution of $500.00.

Hokule'a is on drydock, and her repaire should be
completed by the end of October 1982. She will then
begin her 4 month educaticnal tour around the state,
and will be used extensively as & floating classroom
for thousands of children in Hawaii.

Aloha is a spirit. . .an attitude, a feeling. It 1s
fulfilling and genuine. Flease accept our aloha and
sincere gratitude for your support and concern in
keeping Hokule'a's spirit alive.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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25 June 1982

Ms. Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Ms. Among:

The trustees of Hawaii Newspaper Agency Foundation, at their recent
meeting, approved a grant of $500 to the Society. Our check for
that amount is enclosed.

We wish our grant could be in the full amount requested but the funds
available to us this year simply could not meet all the requests we
received for assistance.

We differ from a number of other Hawaii foundations in that our re-
sources are quite modest. Further, since they are mot the result
of income from invested funds, they wary considerably from year to
year.

We are confident that other foundatioms and trusts, to whom you may
have appealed, will respond with funds sufficient to meet your repair
requirements for the Hokule'a.

Sincerely,

H N A Foundation

e s uchiscrenclosure:  HNAF Check No.10'7 — $500.00

Edward Gall

Philip Gialanella £

Julia (Mrs. Eheridan] Ing

Ruth Kamuri Koga

H Lukela \
V22

Thurston Twigg-Smilk

Execulive Secretary:
Catherine Aichay 805 Kapiciani Boulevard « Post Office Box 3350, Honchulu, Hawall 98801 « Telephone (808) 525-8000
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96319 / (B08) B41-3966

August 31, 1982

Aloha,

The Board of Director's meeting has been
rescheduled for Thursday, September 23 at 7:30 P.M.
at the Froiseth's home.

1 am back at the University and my office
hours for this fall semester will be Tuesday and
Thursday from 9:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

Remenber the grant from McInerny Foundatien
to produce a film from the remaining footage from
National Geographic. . .we are on our way. . -1
will be in Washington, D. C. from September 13 through
September 17.

Every Saturday, Wally is at Amfac Marine/Keehi
drydock working on Hokule'a, and I am sure he could use
some extra hands. Please come by. Work usually begins
at 9:00 A.M.

Love,

TAHITI

e e o
ENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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September 1, 1982

Mr. Doug Mursberg

Dear Mr. Muxeberg:

Founded in 1974, the Polynesian Voyaging Society has operated,
as a mon-profit organization with & Beoard oi Directors that is
presently headed by President Michael A. Tongg. TFor the past
four years, Marlene Among has acted as their only employee
working part-time to coordinate activities and running the
office at the Bishop Museum. The Polymesian Voyaging Society
has developed unique educational materials for use in Hawaii's
schools, has supported a speaker's bureau, and has continued
to carry out research projects related to the anclent skills
and cultures of Polynesians.

Last year approximately 6,000 students boarded the double-

hulled cance, Hokule'a, as part of the Sea Trek program at

Heeia State Park. That successful experience has stimulared plans
for further development of educational programs using the
Hokule's at Heela.

At the most recent meeting of the Board of Directors of the
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety it was agreed that formal application
for use of facilities at Heeia State park should be made at

this time.

The Polyneslan Voyaging Soclety is presently developing an
educational program in conjunction with the marine studies
program of the Department of Education. The program as is now
being planned will be implemented in Kaneche Bay.during the
early part of the school year 1982-83. Mainly for that reasonm,
we are anxious to establish an agreement for facilities as soon
as possible.

Y
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Page Two
Mr. Doug Mursberg
September 1, 1983

Physically, we need a mooring space for the Hokule'a, office
space, storage space for canoe equipment, and a room for
lectures and exhibits.

If Hokule'a were allowed to be moored in its previous location,
the building at the top of the nearby foot path would be ideal
for use as an office and lecture/exhibit hall. There artifacts
collected by the Society and the curriculum materials could be
displayed for the benefit end use of the public and students
participating in related programs. Films and other visual
presentations would also be shown there. The area behind the
public restrooms might be considered for storage of the canoce

equipment.

The facility will be staffed by the part-time director, Marleme
Anong, and the education program imstructor, Robert Gay.
Depending on availlability of continued funding a bookkeeper/
secretary and a cance maintenance perscon may also be hired.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society is looking forward to the change
in direction this ppoposal represents for them. Naturally,

they would like as secure and as long a lease as 1s possible.

If accepted, this will provide an appropriate home for a project
that has become a significant symbol of the Hawalian culture.
Your eonsilderation of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Larson
Secretary
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




August 24, 1982

Mr. Tom Shaw

VWaimaa Falls Park

59-864 Kamehameha Highway
Haleiwa, Hawaii 96712

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Thank you very much for the use of the "barn"
at Waimea Falls Park to comstruct the gummnels
for Hokule'a.

Your participation will assurd the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of tha early
Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come. '

We look forward to pprticipating in a joint event
with Waimea Falls Park when Hokule'a bagina her
educational tour of the atate.

Thank you again for your support.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

i /"'

S sl il g o
Marlene Amuns/ i ¢
Administrative Asa:l.ntl?lf
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August 24, 1982

Fimo and Vickie Lyman

Dear Kimo and Viecki:

Received your receipts today, and I have submitted
them to Anta Guerrero (Treasurer) so you should

be receiving your check shortly.

Thanks alot for helping out on Hokule'a. By the
way, have you passed your fireman's training?

Aloha,

N ———
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August 24, 1982

Mr. Ross Reed

Aloha Ross:

Thank you for volunteering your time and talents
in refurbishing Hokule'a.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polyneaslans. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

In appreciation, Chuck has Emnrolled you as a

member to the Polynesian Voyaging Society under

the category of Hoe wa'a or paddler (July 1982-83).
Thank you again, Ross, for your support and concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

w{e', dne Among

Administrative Assistant
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August 24, 1982

¥r. Emerson Morse

Aloha Emerxson:

Thaok you for velunteering your time and talents
in refurbishing Hokule'a.

Your partiecipation will assure the centinued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesiang. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

In appreciation, Chuck has enrolled you as a
member to the Polynesian Vopaging Society under
the category of Hoe wa'a or paddler (1982-83).
Thank you again, Emerson, for your suppprt.

Me ke aloha pumehena,

) —

Marlene Among .
Administrative Assistant
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August 16, 1932

...,u_.,.l.-..
EC

et

Mr, William Zimmerman

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

The Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society thank you for your generousity
in allowing us to use your planer for
the decking of HOKULE'A.

Because of your aloha, we will be able
to continue our research and learning act#-
ikttde 8f our Hawailian culture and history.

Me ke aloha pumehana, e

=y

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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605 Hapiolani Blvd.

Honeolulu, Hawaii 96813 (B08) 536-3626

September 1, 1983

To Whom It May Concern:

Aloha. My name is Annette Martin and [ am the Talk Show Hostess
for "The Annette Martin Show" as public relations coordinator for
KGU Talk Radio.

I would 1ike to take a 1ittle of your time to present to your
organization a program that will give some insight into KGU
Talk Radio, because we feel that we are not only Hawaii's first
radio station...we are also the future of radio in Hawaii.

KGU changed to all Talk Radio in May 1982. This marketing move
was a decision of the new owners who knew that Talk Radio is number
one in such large markets as Los Angeles, San Francisco, New York.

But we're not just all talk. KGU Talk Radio is part of the ABC
Talk Radio Network and the Mutual Broadcasting System, which means
we have satellite live programming from Los Angeles and Washington,
D.C. with the top talk show hosts dialing 949-TALK. We are also
part of the UPI Radio News MNetwork.

Of course, we have the best sports. news, and local programs in
Hawaii, but I will go into detail of what KGU has to offer you
during my presentation.

And what of my background? I have been on radio and television
for the past five years and a professional psychic counselor for
the past eleven years. My speciality is medical diagnosing. I
have spoken to many national and international groups and organ-
izations as well as having lectured at Stanford University, J.F.
Ee??edy University, 5an Jose State University and De Anza State
ollege.

1'11 be happy to explain my show and all the other programs that
make up KGU Talk Radio during my presentation, and I'm enclosing
a daily programming schedule for your convenience.

I'm looking forward to speaking with you in person scon.

Mahalo,
o D Myl

Annette Martin
AM:cv \ Li‘}?

Enclosures




